

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/24/2018 4:25 PM
No. 51573-3-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

GLORIA INIGUEZ GONZALEZ,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED INIGUEZ
 GONZALEZ’S REQUEST FOR A MISTRIAL.....4

 1. Standard Of Review4

 2. The Trial Court Properly Denied Iniguez Gonzalez’s
 Request For A Mistrial5

 B. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO
 SUSTAIN THE JURY’S FINDING THAT INIGUEZ
 GONZALEZ COMMITTED THE CRIME OF
 POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WITH THE
 INTENT TO
 DELIVER.....13

 1. Standard Of Review14

 2. The State Proved, As It Is Required To, Each
 Element Of Possession Of Methamphetamine With
 The Intent To Deliver Beyond A Reasonable Doubt 14

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED
 INIGUEZ GONZALEZ’S REQUEST TO GIVE HER
 PROPOSED UNWITTING POSSESSION JURY
 INSTRUCTION20

 1. Standard Of Review21

 2. The Trial Court Properly Denied Giving Iniguez
 Gonzalez’s Proposed Unwitting Possession Jury
 Instruction21

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002)	21
<i>Lawson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 261, 792 P.2d 545 (1990).....	18
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	21
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004)	22
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)	6
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	14
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....	13, 21
<i>State v. George</i> , 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008).22, 23, 24	
<i>State v. Gilcrist</i> , 91 Wn.2d 603, 590 P.2d 809 (1979)	6
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	15
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)	21
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 59 Wn. App. 651, 800 P.2d 1124 (1990)	22
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 97 Wn. App. 865, 989 P.2d 553 (1999).....	7
<i>State v. Hilton</i> , 164 Wn. App. 81, 261 P.3d 683 (2011)	7
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	6
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	15

<i>State v. Nava</i> , 177 Wn. App. 272, 311 P.3d 83 (2013)	7
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005)	15
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992)	6
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	7
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012)	6
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003)	21
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Swenson</i> , 62 Wn.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963)	6
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011)	21, 22
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983)	6
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	7-8

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	14
---	----

Washington Statutes

RCW 69.50.401.	15
RCW 69.50.435(1).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 114

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 3.63, 17

ER 403.....7

ER 404(b)8

WPIC 10.5117

WPIC 50.1416

WPIC 52.0122, 23

5D Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Courtroom Handbook
on Washington Evidence, § 404:6 (2013-2014).....8

*US now has more Spanish Speakers than Spain – only Mexico has
more, The Guardian, June 29, 2015,
[https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2015/jun/29/us-second-
biggest-spanish-speaking-country](https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2015/jun/29/us-second-
biggest-spanish-speaking-country) (last visited 10/21/18)11*
